2005

   2004

   2005

   2004

Segment net earnings (loss)   $ (32) $ 64  $ (101) $ 52
Excluded assets and liabilities (a)   —   —   —   (7)
Reinsurance transactions (b)   —   —   —   2
Capital structure and other (c)   —   —   —   (18)

Pro forma segment net earnings (loss)   (32)  64   (101)  29

Pro forma net realized (gains) losses on investments, net of taxes   (7)  1   1   (15)
Net tax benefit related to initial public offering   —   (68)  —   (46)
Gain on outsourcing services agreement, net of taxes   —   (25)  —   (25)

Pro forma net operating loss   $ (39) $ (28) $ (100) $ (57)

Note: For a discussion of notes (a), (b), and (c) to these tables see Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information and Reconciliation Tables.

12

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(Amounts in millions)

(Unaudited)

Twelve months ended December 31, 2004

Historical

Pro forma
adjustments

—
excluded

assets and
liabilities

(a)

Pro forma
adjustments—

reinsurance
transactions (b)

Pro forma
adjustments—

capital structure
and other (c)

Pro
forma

Revenues:
Premiums   $ 6,559  $ (80) $ (91) $ —   $ 6,388
Net investment income   3,648   (28)  (460)  —   3,160
Net realized investment gains (losses)   26   (3)  —   —   23
Policy fees and other income   824   (103)  (57)  —   664

Total revenues   11,057   (214)  (608)  —   10,235

Benefits and expenses:

Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   4,804   (71)  (393)  —   4,340
Interest credited   1,432   —   (113)  —   1,319
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   1,902   (117)  (38)  —   1,747
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   1,064   (46)  (56)  —   962
Interest expense   217   —   —   26   243

Total benefits and expenses   9,419   (234)  (600)  26   8,611

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   1,638   20   (8)  (26)  1,624
Provision for income taxes   493   13   (4)  (8)  494

Net earnings from continuing operations   $ 1,145  $ 7  $ (4) $ (18) $ 1,130

Note: For a discussion of notes (a), (b), and (c) to these tables see Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information and Reconciliation Tables.

13

Reconciliation of Operating ROE
(Amounts in millions)

(Unaudited)

2004

2005

GAAP Basis
Net earnings   $ 1,157  $ 1,221
Divided by average stockholders’ equity excluding AOCI from below   $12,293  $11,436

ROE   9.4%  10.7%

GAAP Basis, As Adjusted—Operating ROE
2004 pro forma and 2005 net operating earnings (see reconciliation of net earnings chart)   $ 1,044  $ 1,222
Divided by 2004 average adjusted stockholders’ equity and 2005 average stockholders’ equity excluding AOCI from below   $10,623  $11,436

[…]

Reconciliation of Corporate and Other segment net loss to segment net operating loss and pro forma segment net operating loss

Twelve months ended December 31,

  2005

  2004

Segment net (loss) earnings from continuing operations   $ (101)  $ 52
Net realized investment losses (gains), net of taxes   1   (16)
Net tax expense related to initial public offering   —   (46)
Gain on outsourcing services agreement, net of taxes   —   (25)

Segment net operating loss   $ (100)  $ (35)

Segment net (loss) earnings from continuing operations   $ 52
Excluded assets and liabilities (a)   (7)
Reinsurance transactions (b)   2
Capital structure and other (c)   (18)

Pro forma segment net loss   29

Net realized investment gains, net of taxes   (15)
Net tax expense related to initial public offering   (46)
Gain on outsourcing services agreement, net of taxes   (25)

Pro forma segment net operating loss   $ (57)

Note: For a discussion of notes (a), (b), and (c) to these tables see Notes To Pro Forma Financial Information on page 8.

46

Table of Contents

 GENWORTH FINANCIAL
4Q 2005 FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Earnings From Continuing Operations

(amounts in millions)

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2005

Pro forma
Twelve months ended

December 31, 2004

REVENUES:
Premiums   $ 6,297  $ 6,388
Net investment income   3,536   3,160
Net realized investment (losses) gains   (2)   23
Policy fees and other income   673   664

Total revenues   10,504   10,235

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   4,205   4,340
Interest credited   1,425   1,319
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   1,989   1,747
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   794   962
Interest expense   293   243

Total benefits and expenses   8,706   8,611

EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND

ACCOUNTING CHANGE   1,798   1,624
Provision for income taxes   577   494

Effective tax rate   32.1%  30.4%

NET EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE ACCOUNTING

CHANGE   $ 1,221  $ 1,130

47

Table of Contents

 GENWORTH FINANCIAL
4Q 2005 FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Fourth Quarter Results by Segment

Twelve months ended December 31, 2005 as compared to
pro forma twelve months ended December 31, 2004

48

Table of Contents

 GENWORTH FINANCIAL
4Q 2005 FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Statement of Earnings by Segment

(amounts in millions)

Twelve months ended December 31, 2005

Protection

Retirement
Income and
Investments

Mortgage
Insurance

Corporate
and Other

Total

REVENUES:
Premiums   $ 4,476  $ 855  $ 882 $ 84   $ 6,297
Net investment income   1,284   1,813   287  152   3,536
Net realized investment losses   —   —   —   (2)   (2)
Policy fees and other income   366   244   45  18   673

Total revenues   6,126   2,912   1,214  252   10,504

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   2,894   1,111   162  38   4,205
Interest credited   369   1,056   —   —   1,425
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   1,337   259   289  104   1,989
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   589   131   56  18   794
Interest expense   52   3   —   238   293

Total benefits and expenses   5,241   2,560   507  398   8,706

EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   885   352   707  (146)   1,798
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   317   105   200  (45)   577

NET EARNINGS (LOSS)   568   247   507  (101)   1,221

Net realized investment losses, net of taxes   —   —   —   1   1

NET OPERATING EARNINGS (LOSS)   $ 568  $ 247  $ 507 $ (100)  $ 1,222

Pro forma twelve months ended December 31, 2004

Protection

Retirement
Income and
Investments

Mortgage
Insurance

Corporate
and Other

Pro forma
total

REVENUES:
Premiums   $ 4,398  $ 1,094  $ 800 $ 96   $ 6,388
Net investment income   1,178   1,582   254  146   3,160
Net realized investment gains   —   —   —   23   23
Policy fees and other income   359   215   36  54   664

Total revenues   5,935   2,891   1,090  319   10,235

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   2,788   1,352   165  35   4,340
Interest credited   362   957   —   —   1,319
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   1,167   229   262  89   1,747
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   771   122   51  18   962
Interest expense   15   1   —   227   243

Total benefits and expenses   5,103   2,661   478  369   8,611

EARNINGS (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   832   230   612  (50)   1,624
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   305   82   186  (79)   494

NET EARNINGS (LOSS)   527   148   426  29   1,130

Net realized investment gains, net of taxes   —   —   —   (15)   (15)
Net tax benefit related to initial public offering   —   —   —   (46)   (46)
Gain on outsourcing service agreement, net of taxes   —   —   —   (25)   (25)

NET OPERATING EARNINGS (LOSS)   $ 527  $ 148  $ 426 $ (57)  $ 1,044

49

Table of Contents

 GENWORTH FINANCIAL
4Q 2005 FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Segment Net Earnings—Protection

(amounts in millions)

Twelve months ended December 31, 2005

Life

Long-Term
Care

Payment
Protection

Group Life
and Health

   Total

REVENUES:
Premiums   $ 813  $ 1,680  $ 1,324  $ 659   $ 4,476
Net investment income   493   652   94   45   1,284
Policy fees and other income   317   15   21   13   366

Total revenues   1,623   2,347   1,439   717   6,126

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   663   1,547   231   453   2,894
Interest credited   235   132   —   2   369
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   134   298   734   171   1,337
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   111   103   332   43   589
Interest expense   52   —   —   —   52

Total benefits and expenses   1,195   2,080   1,297   669   5,241

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   428   267   142   48   885
Provision for income taxes   153   95   52   17   317

SEGMENT NET EARNINGS   $ 275  $ 172  $ 90  $ 31  $ 568

Pro forma twelve months ended December 31, 2004

Life

Long-Term
Care

Payment
Protection

Group Life
and Health

Pro forma
total

REVENUES:
Premiums   $ 759  $ 1,589  $ 1,427  $ 623   $ 4,398
Net investment income   444   585   106   43   1,178
Policy fees and other income   315   8   16   20   359

Total revenues   1,518   2,182   1,549   686   5,935

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   633   1,463   263   429   2,788
Interest credited   242   119   —   1   362
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   117   257   617   176   1,167
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   125   77   535   34   771
Interest expense   15   —   —   —   15

Total benefits and expenses   1,132   1,916   1,415   640   5,103

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   386   266   134   46   832
Provision for income taxes   141   95   53   16   305

SEGMENT NET EARNINGS   $ 245  $ 171  $ 81  $ 30  $ 527

[…]

Net realized investment losses, net of taxes   1

NET OPERATING LOSS   $ (100)

Pro forma twelve months ended December 31, 2004

Pro forma
total

REVENUES:

Premiums   $ 96
Net investment income   146
Net realized investment gains   23
Policy fees and other income   54

Total revenues   319

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:

Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   35
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   89
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   18
Interest expense   227

Total benefits and expenses   369

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (50)
Benefit from income taxes   (79)

SEGMENT NET GAIN   29

Net realized investment gains, net of taxes   (15)
Net tax benefit related to initial public offering   (46)
Gain on outsourcing services agreement, net of taxes   (25)

NET OPERATING LOSS   $ (57)

53

Table of Contents

 GENWORTH FINANCIAL
4Q 2005 FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Net Earnings

(amounts in millions)

   PRO FORMA

2005

2004

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

Total

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

Total

REVENUES:
Premiums  $1,531  $1,547  $1,614 $1,605  $ 6,297  $1,606  $1,523  $1,640  $1,619  $ 6,388
Net investment income   941   902   842  851   3,536   825   785   797   753   3,160
Net realized investment (losses) gains   11   (7)  —   (6)  (2)  (1)  3   6   15   23
Policy fees and other income   172   186   154  161   673   212   159   144   149   664

Total revenues   2,655   2,628   2,610  2,611   10,504   2,642   2,470   2,587   2,536   10,235

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   1,053   1,026   1,051  1,075   4,205   1,129   1,034   1,097   1,080   4,340
Interest credited   374   364   347  340   1,425   344   328   324   323   1,319
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   513   506   523  447   1,989   457   411   451   428   1,747
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   176   217   208  193   794   234   230   229   269   962
Interest expense   80   72   69  72   293   63   60   59   61   243

Total benefits and expenses   2,196   2,185   2,198  2,127   8,706   2,227   2,063   2,160   2,161   8,611

EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

BEFORE INCOME TAXES   459   443   412  484   1,798   415   407   427   375   1,624
Provision for income taxes   152   136   127  162   577   69   136   168   121   494

NET EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   307   307   285  322   1,221   346   271   259   254   1,130

Net realized investment losses (gains), net of taxes   (7)  4   —   4   1   1   (2)  (4)  (10)  (15)
Net tax (benefit) expense related to initial public offering   —   —   —   —   —   (68)  —   22   —   (46)
Gain on outsourcing services agreement, net of taxes   —   —   —   —   —   (25)  —   —   —   (25)

NET OPERATING EARNINGS  $ 300  $ 311  $ 285 $ 326  $ 1,222  $ 254  $ 269  $ 277  $ 244  $ 1,044

54

Table of Contents

 GENWORTH FINANCIAL
4Q 2005 FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Segment Net Earnings—Protection

(amounts in millions)

   PRO FORMA

2005

2004

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

Total

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

Total

REVENUES:
Premiums  $1,099 $1,120 $1,129 $1,128 $4,476 $1,094 $1,085 $1,098 $1,121 $ 4,398
Net investment income   338  321  311  314  1,284  311  298  288  281  1,178
Policy fees and other income   93  108  77  88  366  102  91  79  87  359

Total revenues   1,530  1,549  1,517  1,530  6,126  1,507  1,474  1,465  1,489  5,935

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   722  732  702  738  2,894  705  698  691  694  2,788
Interest credited   98  90  91  90  369  91  91  90  90  362
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   333  328  349  327  1,337  307  279  297  284  1,167
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   119  161  159  150  589  180  186  179  226  771
Interest expense   19  13  11  9  52  6  4  2  3  15

Total benefits and expenses   1,291  1,324  1,312  1,314  5,241  1,289  1,258  1,259  1,297  5,103

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   239  225  205  216  885  218  216  206  192  832
Provision for income taxes   87  80  73  77  317  78  81  77  69  305

SEGMENT NET EARNINGS  $ 152 $ 145 $ 132 $ 139 $ 568 $ 140 $ 135 $ 129 $ 123 $ 527

Segment Net Operating Earnings is equivalent to Segment Net Earnings.

55

Table of Contents

 GENWORTH FINANCIAL
4Q 2005 FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Segment Net Earnings—Retirement Income and Investments

(amounts in millions)

   PRO FORMA

2005

2004

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

Total

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

Total

REVENUES:
Premiums  $181 $189 $241 $244 $ 855 $277 $219 $321 $277 $1,094
Net investment income   493  455  432  433  1,813  417  393  395  377  1,582
Policy fees and other income   63  61  62  58  244  58  52  53  52  215

Total revenues   737  705  735  735  2,912  752  664  769  706  2,891

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   255  247  301  308  1,111  363  281  370  338  1,352
Interest credited   276  274  256  250  1,056  253  237  234  233  957
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   68  66  66  59  259  48  59  61  61  229
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   39  33  32  27  131  34  25  35  28  122
Interest expense   1  1  1  —   3  —   —   1  —   1

Total benefits and expenses   639  621  656  644  2,560  698  602  701  660  2,661

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND ACCOUNTING CHANGE   98  84  79  91  352  54  62  68  46  230
Provision for income taxes   30  25  19  31  105  19  22  25  16  82

SEGMENT NET EARNINGS  $ 68 $ 59 $ 60 $ 60 $ 247 $ 35 $ 40 $ 43 $ 30 $ 148

Segment Net Operating Earnings is equivalent to Segment Net Earnings.

56

Table of Contents

 GENWORTH FINANCIAL
4Q 2005 FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Segment Net Earnings—Mortgage Insurance

(amounts in millions)

   PRO FORMA

2005

2004

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

Total

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

Total

REVENUES:
Premiums  $229 $218 $220 $215 $ 882 $213 $197 $195 $195 $ 800
Net investment income   77  73  68  69  287  68  65  61  60  254
Policy fees and other income   11  12  12  10  45  8  10  10  8  36

Total revenues   317  303  300  294  1,214  289  272  266  263  1,090

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   66  36  39  21  162  53  46  27  39  165
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals   74  81  75  59  289  69  64  65  64  262
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles   14  18  13  11  56  16  12  11  12  51

Total benefits and expenses   154  135  127  91  507  138  122  103  115  478

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   163  168  173  203  707  151  150  163  148  612
Provision for income taxes   44  42  52  62  200  44  48  49  45  186

SEGMENT NET EARNINGS  $119 $126 $121 $141 $ 507 $107 $102 $114 $103 $ 426

Pro Forma Segment Net Earnings is equivalent to Segment Net Earnings for the Mortgage Insurance Segment.

Segment Net Operating Earnings is equivalent to Segment Net Earnings.

57

Table of Contents

 GENWORTH FINANCIAL
4Q 2005 FINANCIAL SUPPLEMENT

Segment Net Earnings—Corporate and Other

(amounts in millions)

   PRO FORMA

2005

2004

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

Total

Q4

Q3

Q2

Q1

Total

REVENUES:
Premiums  $ 22  $ 20  $ 24  $ 18  $ 84  $ 22  $ 22  $ 26  $ 26  $ 96